RESOLUTION NO. 2400

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO, ESTABLISHING THE AMOUNT OF SOLID WASTE HAULERS ANNUAL LICENSE FEE

WHEREAS, on November 13, 2014, City Council adopted Ordinance No. 1991, which repealed and re-enacted Chapter 4.80 of the Golden Municipal Code ("Code"), which in part enacts regulations regarding the licensing of solid waste haulers operating within the City; and

WHEREAS, Section 4.80.040 of the Code imposes an annual license fee in an amount as determined by resolution of City Council for each vehicle that a solid waste hauler employs to provide services within the City; and

WHEREAS, staff has analyzed the City's costs to provide the licensing duties and materials required by Chapter 4.80 of the Code and has determined that an annual fee of \$75.00 per vehicle is reasonably related to the City's costs; and

WHEREAS, staff thus recommends that City Council establish an annual licensing fee in the amount of \$75.00 per vehicle.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GOLDEN, COLORADO:

<u>Section 1</u>. In accordance with Section 4.80.040 of the Code, effective February 9^{th} , 2015, the license fee for each vehicle used by a solid waste hauler to provide collection services within the City shall be \$75.00 per year.

Section 2. All other solid waste license fees for vehicles used by solid waste haulers to provide collection services within the City shall be repealed upon adoption of this resolution.

Adopted this 5th day of February, 2015.



Marjorie N. Sloan Mayor

Susan M. Brooks, MMC City Clerk

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

David S. Williamson City Attorney

Resolution No. 2400 Page 2

I, Susan M. Brooks, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a certain Resolution adopted by the City Council of the City of Golden, Colorado at a rescheduled regular business meeting thereof held on the 5th day of February, 2015.



ATTEST:

Susan M. Brooks, City Clerk of the City of Golden, Colorado